## 505787132 11/22/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5833960

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date		
GREENLEE TEXTRON INC.	04/01/2015		

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TEXTRON INNOVATIONS INC.
Street Address:	40 WESTMINSTER STREET
City:	PROVIDENCE
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02903

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16544599

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (773)570-3328

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (773) 570-3330

**Email:** docketing@kandrip.com, croempagel@kandrip.com

Correspondent Name: KLINTWORTH & ROZENBLAT IP LLP

Address Line 1: 19 NORTH GREEN STREET Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TII01-075-US-DIV
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDA L. PALOMAR
SIGNATURE:	/Linda L. Palomar/
DATE SIGNED:	11/22/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=GreenleeAssignment#page1.tif source=GreenleeAssignment#page2.tif source=GreenleeAssignment#page3.tif source=GreenleeAssignment#page4.tif source=GreenleeAssignment#page5.tif source=GreenleeAssignment#page6.tif

PATENT 505787132 REEL: 051084 FRAME: 0414

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Greenlee Textron Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property described herein;

WHEREAS, Company desires to transfer all of its right, title, and interest in and to such intellectual property to Textron Innovations Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 40 Westminster Street, Providence, Rhode Island 02903 ("Innovations"):

WHEREAS, all transfers of intellectual property pursuant to this Assignment are intended to be transfers pursuant to Section 351 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (hereinafter, the "Code");

NOW, THEREFORE, to whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby mutually acknowledged:

# 1. THE ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS BY COMPANY TO INNOVATIONS

Company has assigned, and transferred, and by these presents, Company hereby does assign, transfer, and deliver to Innovations, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the whole of any and whatever right, title, and interest Company may have in and to: (i) the inventions described in the United States and foreign counterpart patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A, and any continuations, continuations-in-part and divisionals of such patent applications or patents, and all foreign counterparts, and reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Company had this assignment not been made including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, and the right to recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of said applications or patents resulting from said inventions; and (ii) the following intellectual property created or acquired by Company on or after January 1, 2014 and up to December 31, 2014: (a) all of Company's works of authorship, copyrightable works and those works to which Company owns any of the rights stated in Section 106 of the 1976 Copyright Act, Title 17, U.S. Code, including specifically, but not limited to, all copyrighted materials, including software, used or useful in the business conducted by Company, including, but not limited to, all rights of copyright anywhere in the world, and any registrations and copyright applications relating thereto and any renewals and extensions thereof, and in and to all works based upon, derived from, or incorporating the works covered by such copyrights, and in and to all causes of action for past infringement based upon said copyrights, and in and to all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world; (b) all know-how, trade secrets, or confidential information used or useful in the business conducted by Company, including all software and all technical data, trade secrets, algorithms, formulae, procedures, protocols, rules of thumb, techniques and results of experimentation and testing, and all information contained in any patent application; and (c) any and all other intellectual property rights in materials or information used or useful in the business conducted by Company, but excluding any rights that may exist in any trade names, trademarks, or service marks or other designations of origin (hereinafter, all of the intellectual property listed in (i) and (ii) above, shall be referred to as the "Intellectual Property"). The assignment of intellectual property pursuant to 1.(ii)(a) above, shall be effective as of the date that the intellectual property referenced therein was first affixed to tangible media. All other interests assigned pursuant to this assignment shall be effective as of the execution date of this assignment.

OHS West:260334250.2

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Company retains the whole of any and all Intellectual Property listed in Exhibit B

#### 2. FURTHER ASSURANCES

Company and Innovations hereby further agree, each for itself and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts that are necessary and useful to secure fully the aforesaid rights, titles, and interests in and to said Intellectual Property to Innovations, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this ASSIGNMENT to be duly executed and delivered as of April 1, 2015.

Greenlee Textron Inc.

By: Limit I had a mar an am

Name: Ann T. Willaman Title: Assistant Secretary

Textron Innovations Inc.

Br.

Name: James Runstadler

Title: President

#### Exhibit A

## PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

OHS West:260334250.2

TH\$	Application Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Country	Issue Date	Owner
SPIRAL DRILL BIT AND METHOD OF FORMING SAME   MECHE EN SPIRALE ET	CA2617025A	2008-01-07	CA2617025C	ర	2014-08-05	GREENLEE TEXTRON NC.,ROCKFORD,IL.US
DIE WITH PROFILED BASE WALL AND ITS ASSOCIATED PUNCH	2,849,578	4/24/2014		Canada		Greenlee Textron Inc
DIE WITH PROFILED BASE WALL AND ITS ASSOCIATED PUNCH	201410286169.8	4/30/2014		Chima		Greenlee Textron Inc
ARBOR ASSEMBLY FOR USE WITH A CUTTING DEVICE, SUCH AS A CUTTER OR HOLE SAW	201410458214.30	9/10/2014		China		Greenlee Textron Inc
CABLE STRIPPER AND CUTTING ASSEMBLY FOR STRIPPING A CABLE	201410698826.X	9/30/2014		China		Greenlee Textron Inc
CABLE STRIPPER	201410505276.5	9/26/2014		China		Greenlee Textron Inc
CLAMPING ASSEMBLY	2014/0848954.80	12/1/2014		China		Greenlee Textron Inc.
PLACED WIRELESS INSTRUMENTS FOR PREDICTING QUALITY OF SERVICE	201410539248.50	10/13/2014		China		Greenlee Textron Inc
DIE WITH PROFILED BASE WALL AND ITS ASSOCIATED PUNCH	14166006.8	4/25/2014		EPC		Greenlee Textron Inc.
ARBOR ASSEMBLY FOR USE WITH A CUTTING DEVICE, SUCH AS A CUTTER OR HOLE SAW	14184013.2	9/9/2014		EPC		Greenlee Textron Inc
CABLE STRIPPER AND CUTTING ASSEMBLY FOR STRIPPING A CABLE	14186736.6	9/29/2014		Sep		Greenlee Textron Inc.
CABLE STRIPPER	14185889.4	9/23/2014		S S S S		Greenlee Textron Inc
CLAMPING ASSEMBLY	14195307.5	11/28/2014		ů Ü		Greenlee Textron Inc
PLACEDWIRELESS INSTRUMENTS FOR PREDICTING QUALITY OF SERVICE	14187880.1	1077/2014		EPC		Greenlee Textron Inc
PLACED WIRELESS INSTRUMENTS FOR PREDICTING QUALITY OF SERVICE	2014-209073	10/10/2014		Japan		Greenlee Textron Inc
COMBINATION VISUAL FAULT LOCATOR SHORT HAUL DISTANCE TEST MEASUREMENT INSTRUMENT FOR OPTICAL FIBERS	PCT/US2014/0181 97	2/25/2014		PCT		Greenlee Textron Inc.
AUTOMATED BENDER AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING DATA TO OPERATE AN AUTOMATED BENDER	PCT/US2014/0656 73	11/14/2014		r C		Greenlee Textron Inc
AUTOMATED BENDER AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING DATA TO OPERATE AN AUTOMATED BENDER	PCT/US2014/0656 78	11/14/2014		PCT		Greenlee Textron Inc

Page 1

Greenlee Textron Inc	Inc.,Rockford,IL,US   Nordlin William,Popiar	Inc.,Rockford,IL,US   Govier Mark	Inc.,Rockford,IL,US   Moffatt Wilbur	Greenlee Textron Inc.	Greenlee Textron Inc	Greenlee Textron Inc.	Greenlee Textron Inc	Greenlee Textron Inc	Greeniee Textron Inc	Greeniee Textron Inc	Greenlee Textron Inc	Greeniee Textron Inc	Greenlee Textron Inc	Greenlee Textron Inc	Greenlee Textron Inc	Greenlee Textran Inc	Greenlee Textron Inc.	Greentee Textron Inc.	
	2014-07-08	2014-06-17	2014-04-01																
PC	Sn	sn	Sn	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	ASD	ASN	ASD A	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	ASD	
	US8770898B2	US8754629B2	US8684641B2																
		************				ļ					-						••••		
11/14/2014	2011-05-04	2011-11-28	2011-01-14	7724/2014	7/23/2014	11/14/2014	5/15/2014	9/30/2014	9/19/2014	12/2/2014	10/3/2014	3/24/2014	6/13/2014	11/14/2014	9/4/2014	6/10/2014	6/13/2014	12/19/2014	
PCT/US2014/0656 37	US13100355A	US13305056A	US1300E633A	14/339,662	14/338,654	14/541,541	14/278,624	14/501,204	14/490,854	14/557,597	14/506,106	14/222,788	14/303,798	14/541,565	62/045,867	14/300,398	62/011,697	62/094,410	
ROTARY CHUCK	Tall piece for an extendable drill bit assembly having a reduced head	Electrical hazard warning in audio signal probe	Looking hale saw collar	INDUSTRIAL CART WITH INTERCHANGEABLE ACCESSORIES	CASTER MOUNTING INTERFACE FOR INDUSTRIAL CART	AUTOMATED BENDER AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING DATA TO OPERATE AN AUTOMATED BENDER	DIGITAL MEASUREMENT UNIT FOR FISH TAPE DEVICE OR DUCT RODDING DEVICE	CABLE STRIPPER AND CUTTING ASSEMBLY FOR STRIPPING A CABLE	CABLE STRIPPER	CLAMPING ASSEMBLY	PLACED WIRELESS INSTRUMENTS FOR PREDICTING QUALITY OF SERVICE	LATERALLY SLIDING SAW	MOUNTING ASSEMBLY FOR ATTACHING A PRODUCT TO A CABLE TRAY	AUTOMATED BENDER AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING DATA TO OPERATE AN AUTOMATED BENDER	Systems and Methods for Providing Data to Operate an Automated Bender	MOUNTING ASSEMBLY FOR MOUNTING A SHEAVE ROLLER TO A CABLE TRAY	CABLE FEEDER	MOVEABLE PARTS/TOOL TRAY ASSEMBLY	

PATENT

REEL: 051084 FRAME: 0419

## Exhibit B

## RETAINED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

OH\$ West:260334250.2